Synopsis of: Tipton County Drainage Board: Monday October 23, 2023, at 12:30 pm

MEMBERS PRESENT: Dennis Henderson, Tracey Powell, Nancy Cline, Jason Henderson, Kristi Hinkle

OTHERS PRESENT: Bob Good, Carla Good

CALL MEETING TO ORDER: President Dennis Henderson called the meeting to order.

ESTABLISHMENT OF A QUORUM: QUORUM ESTABLIHSED

MODIFICATIONS TO AGNEDA: None

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: Commissioner Tracey Powell motioned to approve the September 25, 2023, meeting minutes as presented. Commissioner Nancy Cline 2nd the motion. Motion was approved.

SURVEYOR'S REPORT:

A. General Report: Surveyor Henderson stated that all the letters went out for the hearings. Surveyor Henderson said that calls were being received in the office on questions of how the maintenance hearing works. Surveyor Henderson reminded the board that there are remonstrance letters if someone objects the maintenance increase. Surveyor Henderson stated that Secretary Hinkle was in communication with publications to get the legal notice out. Surveyor Henderson notified the board that letters went out for the Richman Doversberger. Surveyor Henderson stated that Redman did some work of clearing and now some elevations need to be done then the drain will be ready for bids to go out. Surveyor Henderson said that there would be another meeting to inform the property owners of what the proposed cost would be. Surveyor Henderson notified the board that there is an increase in trapping and everything is working well. Surveyor Henderson thanked Joella Grant and Kristi Hinkle for getting all the information sent out.

BOARD BUSINESS/COMMENTS (OLD or NEW):

A. Hearings for November 20th: Surveyor Henderson mentioned that he already discussed the hearings, and that the office makes sure that none of the members are in any of the watersheds in which none of the members are. Surveyor Henderson stated that if a member was in a watershed, then another person would be appointed to that hearing.

CLAIMS: Secretary Hinkle presented the claims in the amount of \$38,154.15. Commissioner Nancy Cline motioned to approve the claims as presented. Commissioner Tracey Powell 2nd the motion. The motion was approved.

PUBLIC COMMENT: None.

REMINDER: Next Meeting is Monday, November 20, at 12:30 pm	REMINDER:	Next Meeting	is Monday.	November 20	, at 12:30 pm
---	------------------	---------------------	------------	-------------	---------------

ADJOURNMENT: Commissioner Nancy Cline motioned to adjourn the meeting. Commissioner Tracey Powell 2^{nd} the motion. The meeting was adjourned.

ΓΙΡΤΟΝ COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD:	
DENNIS HENDERSON	NANCY CLINE
TRACEY POWELL	ATTEST: KRISTI HINKLE

The above minutes were approved at a regular meeting of the Tipton County Drainage Board. The signatures were intentionally omitted to preserve privacy. Signed copies are available in the Tipton County Surveyor's Office, 1st floor of the Tipton County Courthouse.